
IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
 
Date and Time :- Tuesday 22 March 2022 at 1.30 p.m. 

Venue:- Town Hall, Moorgate Street, Rotherham. 

Membership:- Councillors Wyatt (Chair), Burnett (Vice-Chair), Atkin, 
Bennett-Sylvester, C Carter, Cowen, Ellis, Havard, 
Hughes, Hunter, Jones Khan, McNeely, Reynolds, 
Sansome, Taylor, Tinsley. 
 
Co-opted Members:-   Mrs. K. Bacon, Mrs. M. Jacques. 

 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s 
website. The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and 
there are reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 01 February 2022 (Pages 3 - 7) 
  

To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 01 
February 2022 as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 
 

4. Questions from members of the public and the press  
  

To receive questions relating to items of business on the agenda from 
members of the public or press who are present at the meeting. 
 

5. Exclusion of the Press and Public  
  

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 
 
 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


6. Highways Service Update (Pages 9 - 46) 
 

 To receive an update in respect of recent work by the Highways Service 
 

7. Active Travel Update (Pages 47 - 51) 
 

 To receive a briefing in respect of recent work to promote cycling and modes of 
active travel in the Borough 
 

8. Rotherham Allotments Alliance Representative  
  

To receive nominations and appoint a representative to the Board of the 
Rotherham Allotments Alliance 
 

9. Work Programme (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

 To consider and approve the updated schedule of scrutiny work 
 

10. Urgent Business  
  

To consider any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered as 
a matter of urgency 
 

11. Date and time of the next meeting  
  

The next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission will take place 
on 19 April 2022, commencing at 1.30 pm in Rotherham Town Hall 

 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 01/02/22  

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 1 February 2022 

 
 
Present were: Councillors Wyatt (Chair), Atkin, Bennett-Sylvester, Burnett (Vice-
Chair), C Carter, Cowen, Ellis, Havard, Jones, Khan, McNeely, Sansome and 
Tinsley. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bacon, Hunter, Pitchley and 
Reynolds, and from co-optees Mrs. Bacon and Mrs. Jacques. 
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed online:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
47.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 

2022  
 

 Resolved:- 
 

1. That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 December 
2021 be approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  

 
48.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
49.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  

 
 The Chair advised that there were no members of the public or 

representatives of media organisations present at the meeting and there 
were no questions in respect of matters on the agenda.  
 

50.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press or public from the meeting.  
 

51.    FLY TIPPING IN ROTHERHAM  
 

 Consideration was given to a report providing an overview of the national 
and local position in relation to fly tipping, with a focus on the prevention, 
investigation and enforcement of fly tipping offences. 
 
In discussion, Members requested further narrative around the effects of 
COVID on fly-tipping and the service’s response. The response from 
officers described the type of people who fly-tip. During lockdowns there 
had been an increase in footfall in rural areas, so more fly-tips were 
identified and reported. 
 
Members further expressed interest in knowing more about how many 

 Page 3 Agenda Item 2

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 01/02/22  
 
 

costs are recouped in fines. The gap between costs and the moneys 
recouped from Fixed Penalty Notices was vast, as officers clarified. There 
was a significant backlog of serious fly-tipping offences entering the court 
process. 
 
Members also complimented the effectiveness of the service and 
expressed interest in more details around how the team’s work dovetails 
with work by the housing teams. It was clarified that the housing teams 
report evidential opportunities into the service. 
 
Members also requested further information in respect of how landlords 
are involved. Where a problem area is identified, it was explained that the 
team engages landlords to try to better manage waste from the property. 
It can be very hard to prove who has committed the offence, but where 
there is evidence, the operational processes between referral and 
enforcement are strong. The service engages with both landlord 
associations. 
 
Members expressed satisfaction with the rapidity of response by officers 
and expressed interest in knowing more about the proactive steps being 
taken to educate residents so that there is a strong culture of individual 
responsibility around not tolerating fly tipping. For example, how well are 
people aware o
[...]
o wait for 
the environmental teams. The response from officers indicated that 
officers keep individuals updated where they are directly affected, and 
whilst there is a huge impact on communities more broadly, there is not 
capacity to update everyone who reports a fly tip. The service is working 
towards a regular communication model that includes environmental data.  
 
Members indicated the difficulty associated with coordinating multiple 
households to give testimony. The response from officers concurred tha 
nothing stops the council from presenting a case with one witness, but in 
order to plunge resources into prosecution more witnesses are preferred. 
Where there is one witness, it is up to a determination of the court as far 
as credibility, with the criminal procedures requiring proof beyond all 
reasonable doubt. Evidential procedures therefore introduce limitations, 
but it was noted that the Council generally wins court cases. Covert 
surveillance is better for identifying fly tippers, whereas overt is better for 
deterring. 
 
Clarification was requested around cautions. The response from officers 
identified cautions as informal and described the limited effect of these in 
the context of fly-tipping. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That members be invited to feed into the development of the Enviro 
Crime Strategy. 

 
3. That the good reports on the active response by estate caretakers 

and litter picking teams be noted, and that consideration be given 
to ways to further engage residents toward cultivating local pride 
and a culture where eliminating littering and fly tipping is 
everyone’s responsibility. 

 
4. That the fantastic work and major contributions by litter picking 

teams and volunteers be noted, and further ways be sought 
whereby those groups can be further recognised and engaged. 

 
5. That impacts of fly tipping on the Housing Revenue Account be 

provided outside the meeting. 
 

6. That the next update i
[...]
in a visit to 
the Manvers Treatment Facility. 

 
53.    WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 Resolved:- 

 
1. That the report and schedule of work be noted. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor in 

consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair to make changes to the 
scheduled of work as appropriate between meetings, reporting any 
changes back to the next meeting for endorsement. 

 
54.    URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 

the Commission’s consideration.  
 

55.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 The Chair announce that the next meeting of the Improving Places Select 
Commission will take place on 22 March 2022 commencing at 1.30 pm in 
Rotherham Town Hall. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Public Report 
Improving Places Select Commission 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Improving Places Select Commission – 22 March 2022 
 
Report Title 
Highway Inspection and Maintenance Performance 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Paul Woodcock, Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment 
 
Report Author(s) 
Richard Jackson, Head of Highways and Flood Risk 
richard.jackson@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
This report, along with the accompanying presentation, provides a 12 month progress 
update on Highway Inspection and Highway Maintenance performance. The report 
updates Improving Places Select Commission (IPSC) in terms of performance since the 
last report of February 2021.   
 
The report and presentation (appendix 1) provide a progress update on the following 
performance areas: 
 

 Highway Condition 

 Safety Highway Inspections 

 Highway Defect Repairs 

 Residents Satisfaction Survey Results 

 Highway Service Performance Indicators 

 Customer Complaints and Compliments 

 Pothole Numbers  

 Highways Liability and Claims Performance 

 Highway Code changes 2022 (Appendix 4 – attached) 
 
Recommendations 

 
1. Improving Places Select Commission are recommended to note and comment on 

this report.  
 
 

Page 9 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 9 
 

 
List of Appendices Included 
 

 Appendix 1 – Presentation to Improving Places Select Committee, 22 March 
2022 

 Appendix 2 – Initial Equality Screening Assessment 

 Appendix 3 – Carbon Impact Form - Update on Highway Inspection and 

Maintenance Performance Management. 

 Appendix 4 - Highway Code changes 2022 

Background Papers 
 

 The Highways Act 1980 

 Well-managed Highway Infrastructure: A Code of Practice 2016 

 Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Code of Practice for Highway 
Inspection and Assessment (2018): 
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/download/90/highway-code-of-
practice.   

 The Official Highway Code 2022 edition 
 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
No 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

Page 10

https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/download/90/highway-code-of-practice
https://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/download/90/highway-code-of-practice


 

Page 3 of 9 
 

Error! Reference source not found. 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In March 2018, Improving Places Select Commission (IPSC) supported the 

implementation of the revised Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council 
(RMBC) Code of Practice for Highway Inspection and Assessment.  The code 
was implemented in October 2018 following a period of consultation and staff 
training. 
 

1.2 In February 2021, an update was provided to IPSC detailing Highway 
Inspection and Highway Maintenance performance including Resident 
Satisfaction Survey Data, Customer Complaints, Highway Claims Data and 
Pothole Numbers. 
 

1.3 Further to the successful completion of the 2020 Roads Programme, which 
included the repair of 310 estate roads with over 46 miles of carriageway 
resurfaced, the Council provided an additional investment for the 2024 Roads 
Programme, with £24m to be spent between 2020 and 2024. These 
investments are already resulting in improvements in the condition of the 
Council’s road network, with a reduction in the number of potholes and 
insurance claims. 
 

1.4 
 
 

This report provides a 12-month progress update on service performance. It 
also includes for information a summary of changes to the Highway Code 
which were introduced on 29th January 2022 (Appendix 4). 
 

2. Key Issues 
 

2.1 Highway Maintenance Performance 
 
In relation to performance against targets for Highway Maintenance, the 
published performance management data, detailed in Table 2.1 below, from 
1st April 2021 to 31st December 2021 demonstrates that: 
 

 The target to achieve the national average of 17% by 2024, for the 
condition of the unclassified network (estate roads) will be achieved 
two years early.  This is due to the additional investment Rotherham 
had made in our roads and good asset management. 

 

 The number of highway inspections carried out on time was 96%, 
exceeding the target of 95%. Comparatively the 2020/21 performance 
was 93%. 

 

 The 90% target to repair actionable defects within the target timescales 
has been consistently met during 2021/22. Actual performance was 
98% (the 2020/21 performance was 97%). 

 

 100% of reports regarding missing apparatus covers were made safe 
within 4 hours of a report being received. 

 

Page 11



 

Page 4 of 9 
 

 Residents’ satisfaction survey results for Highway scheme works 
carried out on site have been consistently high.  
 

Table 2.1: Highway Service Performance Indicators 

 
 

2.2 Customer Complaints and Compliments 
 

Highway Services receives a number of complaints and reports throughout 
the year from residents, businesses and visitors relating to the highway 
network. The Highways team provides a written reply to all customers where 
appropriate.
[...]
 Smith, Assistant Director Community Safety and Streetscene 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

Page 9 of 9 
 

 Approvals obtained on behalf of:- 
 

 

 Named Officer Date 

Chief Executive 
 

N/A Click here to 
enter a date. 

Strategic Director of Finance & 
Customer Services  
(S.151 Officer) 

Judith Badger 15/02/22 

Assistant Director of Legal 
Services (Monitoring Officer) 

Stuart Fletcher 04/02/22 

Assistant Director of Human 
Resources (if appropriate) 

N/A  

Head of Human Resources  
(if appropriate) 

John Crutchley 14/02/22 

 
Report Author:  Error! Reference source not found. 
This report is published on the Council's website.  
 
 

 

Page 17

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Update on Highway 

Inspection and Maintenance 

Performance Management                           

Improving Places Select Commission 

22nd March 2022

P
age 19



Rotherham MBC
The Council is responsible for 

maintaining 700 miles of roads and 

1300 miles of footways/PROW.

The highways network is the Council’s 

single biggest asset with a value of 

around £1.6b (gross replacement value)

The Authority’s approach to highway 

maintenance is based on two principles:

� Primary objective is to keep Rotherham’s 

roads and footways in a safe condition and 

to nationally recognised standard. 

� Carry out programmed maintenance works

as cost-effectively as possible

P
age 20



Highway Maintenance – Roads Programme

2020 Roads Programme
• £10m

• 310 Estate Roads Repaired

• 46 Miles of carriageway resurfaced

2024 Roads Programme
• Started in 2020/21 

• Investing £24m over 4 years

P
age 21



Improvement in Road Condition

P
age 22



Improvement in Road Condition

P
age 23



Highway Maintenance Performance Management data 

The target to achieve the national average of 17% by 2024, 

for the condition of the unclassified network (estate roads) will 

be achieved two years early.  This is due to the additional 

investment Rotherham had made in our roads and good 

asset management.

The number of highway inspections carried out on time was 

96%, exceeding the target of 95%. Comparatively the 

2020/21 performance was 93%.

The 90% target to repair actionable defects within the target 

timescales has been consistently met during 2021/22. Actual 

performance was 98%, (the 2020/21 performance was 97%)

100% of reports regarding missing apparatus covers were 

made safe within 4 hours of a report being received.

Residents’ satisfaction survey results for Highway scheme 

works carried out on site have been consistently high. 

Indicator Title Freq.

2020/21

Performance

Qtr. 1 

Performance

Apr- Jun 21

Qtr. 2 

Performance

July- Sept- 21

Qtr. 3 

Performance

Oct - Dec 21

Qtr. 4 

Performance

Jan- Mar 22

2021/22 Target

The % of the principal roads network in need of repair

(SCANNER) R1001
Annual 2%

To achieve National Average - Latest 

DfT information available is 2018/19 - 

3% (lower is better)

The % of the non principal road network in need of repair

(SCANNER) R1001
Annual 2%

To achieve National Average- Latest 

DfT information available is 2018/19 - 

6% (lower is better)

The % of unclassified roads in need of repair (CVI) Annual 19% 18% 18% 17%

To achieve a target below 21% by 

March 2021.  The ultimate target is 

17% (national average) by the end of 

the £24m investment (March 2024)

The % of footways in need of repair (CVI) Quarterly 37% 36% 36% 36%
To achieve a target of 40% by March 

2021. (lower is better)

To ensure any actionable (safety) defects are repaired 

within the appropriate timescales.
Monthly 97% 99% 98% 98%

90% of actionable defects are 

completed within target timeframe.

Post works inspections carried out to assess quality of 

pothole repairs.
Quarterly 91% 94% 92% 91%

90% of repairs are to an acceptable 

standard

Clear priority/urgent blocked road gullies to prevent 

flooding problems to properties and
[...]
 the wider changes and 
signpost people to the detailed materials. We will also align with any future DfT 
communications activity and convey messages locally. 

 

Further details can be found at: The Highway Code - Guidance - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

South Yorkshire Safer Roads Partnership details on this are at: sysrp.co.uk 

 

Page 46



 

Public Report 
Improving Places Select Commission 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Improving Places Select Commission – 22 March 2022 
 
Report Title 
Active Travel, Update 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
Paul Woodcock, Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment 
 
Report Author 
Andrew Moss 
Interim Head of Transport Infrastructure  
andrew.moss@rotherham.gov.uk  
 

Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
This report provides an overview and update on progress of the Council’s approach to 
delivery of Active Travel measures. 
 
Recommendations 
That the contents of this report be noted. 
 
List of Appendices Included 
None 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
Report to IPSC 16th March 2021 Transportation – Active Travel, Transforming Cities 
Update 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 

Page 47 Agenda Item 7

mailto:andrew.moss@rotherham.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 5 
 

1. Background 
1.1 The Improving Places Select Commission has requested an update in respect 

of active travel in Rotherham. 
 

1.2 The new Rotherham Cycling Strategy was adopted by the Council in January 
2022. This will inform development and delivery of active travel schemes in the 
Borough going forward. 

 
1.3 The main funding streams specifically relating to delivery of active travel in 

Rotherham currently in progress are: - 
 

 Transforming Cities Fund, including:  
o £ 6.8 million for new cycleways along Sheff
[...]
rt 
Jo Brown, Assistant Chief Executive 

 

Report Author(s) 
Katherine Harclerode, Governance Advisor 
01709 254532 or katherine.harclerode@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide  
 
Report Summary 
To provide an update on the Work Programme of the Improving Places Select 
Commission.    
 
Recommendations 

 
1. That the report and proposed schedule of work be noted. 

 
2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor in consultation with the 

Chair and Vice-chair to make changes to the schedule of work as appropriate 

between meetings, reporting any changes back to the next meeting for 

endorsement. 

List of Appendices Included 
Appendix 1  Work Programme – Improving Places Select Commission 
 

Background Papers 
Agendas of Improving Places Select Commission during the 2020/21 Municipal Year 
Minutes of Improving Places Select Commission during 2020/21 Municipal Year 
 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
Not applicable 
 

Council Approval Required 
No 
 

Page 53 Agenda Item 9



 
 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 

Page 54



 
 

IPSC – Work Programme Update  
1. Background 
  
1.1 The remit of the Improving Places Select Commission (IPSC) is to undertake scrutiny 

activity in respect of all matters pertaining to the borough of Rotherham as a place. In broad 
terms, this remit relates to business and economic development, employment, emergency 
planning, environment, housing, climate change, leisure, culture and tourism, transport and 
highways, as well as regulatory services such as trading standards and environmental 
health. The breadth of functions and services that fall within the Commission’s remit is 
significant.  
 

1.2 The way in which the Commission discharges its scrutiny activity is a matter for itself, having 
regard to the provisions of the Constitution and any direction from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board. The IPSC has chosen to scrutinise a range of issues

Minutes of the meeting


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 22/03/22  

 

IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION 
Tuesday 22 March 2022 

 
 
Present:- Councillors Wyatt (Chair), Bennett-Sylvester, T. Collingham, Ellis, Havard, 
Hughes, Hunter, Jones, Khan, McNeely, Sansome and Tinsley. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atkin, Burnett, C Carter, 
Cowen and Taylor.  
 
The webcast of the Council Meeting can be viewed online:-  
https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
56.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 01 FEBRUARY 

2022  
 

 Resolved:- 
 
1. That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 February 2022 be 

approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings.  
 

57.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 Cllr Hughes declared a personal interest in respect of Agenda Item 8, as a 
close family member was Chair of the Rotherham Allotments Alliance. 
 

58.    QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no members of the public or 
representatives of media organisations present at the meeting and there 
were no questions in respect of matters on the agenda.  
 

59.    EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no items of business on the agenda 
that would require the exclusion of the press or public from the meeting.  
 

60.    HIGHWAYS SERVICE UPDATE  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, along with the accompanying 
presentation, which provided a 12 month progress update on Highway 
Inspection and Highway Maintenance performance. The report set out 
performance by the service since the last report to the Commission in 
February 2021. Members were also provided with a progress update 
on the following performance areas:  
 

 Highway Condition 

 Safety Highway Inspections 

 Highway Defect Repairs 

 Residents Satisfaction Survey Results 

https://rotherham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 22/03/22  
 
 

 Highway Service Performance Indicators 

 Customer Complaints and Compliments 

 Pothole Numbers 

 Highways Liability and Claims Performance  

 Highway Code changes 2022 
 
It was noted that the published performance management data for 
the year from 1 April to 31 December 2021 demonstrated that the 
target to achieve the national average of 17% by 2024, for the 
condition of the unclassified network (estate roads) would be achieved 
two years early. It was explained that this was due to the additional 
investment that the Council had made in local roads and good asset 
management. It was also noted that the number of highway 
inspections carried out on time was 96%, exceeding the target of 95%, 
which compared to a performance level of 93% in the 2020/21 financial 
year. It was also recognised that residents’ satisfaction survey results 
for Highway scheme works carried out on site had been consistently 
high. 
 
Members broadly welcomed the report and presentation in respect of 
the performance information of the service and recognised the high 
standard of work and compliments received from the public around the 
way that the service worked. It was noted that the financial 
investments made by the Council in previous budgets were delivering 
tangible results. Some concern was expressed in respect of the 
footways and whether there were national standards that the Council 
had to work to. It was confirmed that there not any national standards, 
but the Council’s highway inspectors proactively reviewed the 
condition of footways across the borough on a twice-yearly basis. 
Whilst the overwhelming majority of footways in the borough were 
tarmacked, the foundations were checked for structural integrity and 
for trip hazards. Members were reminded that the Council spent £1m 
per annum on the maintenance of footways across the borough. An 
additional issue was raised in respect of the repair of flagstone 
footways which had begun to collapse after multiple works by utility 
companies had undermined the integrity of the footway.  
 
Following on, concerns were expressed in respect of the condition and 
repair of flagstone footways in certain parts of the borough, which had 
anecdotally attributed to damage incurred through works by utility 
companies. In response to these concerns, it was explained that 20% 
of the borough’s footways were flagstones and these had been 
installed with poor or no foundations, which was creating issues in 
terms of collapse of particular flagstones. Whilst it was acknowledged 
that some issues were caused by the failure to repair these adequately 
by utility companies, a greater issue was the common practice of 
motor vehicles being parked on such flagstones, which the footway 
had not been designed for. More broadly on the issue of util ity 
companies or contractors in relation to the highway, it was confirmed 
that the Council seeks to work with and coordinate activities as much 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 22/03/22  

 

as possible to reduce disruption and a patchwork approach to works. It 
was acknowledged that this could be challenging at time, but the 
Council was proactive in trying to manage this situation.  
 
Members sought an explanation as to the position of the Council, as 
the highways authority, in making repairs to unadopted highways. In 
response, it was confirmed that the Council could not improve any 
unadopted highway, but the Highways Act 1980 did permit the Council 
to make repairs to unadopted highways where the safety of the public 
was deemed to be at risk. The Council preferred to adopt a proactive 
approach the owners of unadopted highways to manage such 
situations, however it was important to note that the Council acted in a 
responsible way to maintain public safety on highways across the 
borough. It was also noted that the Council could also be the owner of 
an unadopted highway, for example in relation to a housing site owned 
by the authority, and communication between different parts of the 
authority could be improved to highlight issues and get issues resolved 
sooner to the benefit of residents.  
 
It was highlighted that there had been a significant increase in cost 
associated with the repair of potholes, rising from £12 to £22.50 and 
Members wished to understand the reason for this. In response, it was 
confirmed that the Council had to comply with a Code of Practice in 
respect of addressing potholes and this meant maintaining a certain 
level of resource to meet the requirements of the Code. The team 
responsible for this work was now travelling greater distances between 
reported potholes, given the overall improved standard of the 
borough’s highways, and this increased time for travelling had 
increased costs as set out in the report.  
 
Clarification was sought in respect of the number of potholes that were 
simply filled with a small amount of tarmac and levelled off, as 
opposed to those that were repaired by the Multihog. It was explained 
that the Multihog rotated around the areas covered by individual 
highway inspectors and that it might be helpful going forward to 
communicate to ward Members when it would be in their area. Further 
information was provided on the complexities associated with filling 
potholes and the impact of wintery weather conditions in undermining 
previous repairs. The key point referred to was the relationship and 
communication between ward councillors and highways inspectors. 
 
In response to a question concerning the scheduling of gully clearance 
in relation to flood prone areas, it was explained that there was a 
schedule for all gullies across the borough and the situation on the 
ground was monitored to help reduce issues by identifying how well a 
gully works and the amount of detritus surrounding the gully. Where 
bad weather was anticipated, staff are sent to check gullies in flood 
prone areas to make them as a clear as possible before heavy rainfal l.  
Furthermore, it was clarified there are challenges in respect of 
overhanging trees and the impact that this has on gullies.  



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 22/03/22  
 
 

 
A request was made for highways inspectors to join estate walkabouts 
with representatives from Rotherfed. In response, officers confirmed 
that this was something that used to take place, but reductions in the 
level of resource had led to the end of participation in estate 
walkabouts. As resources had not increased, residents were 
encouraged to continue to approach highways inspectors with known 
issues from their localities and report problems through that route.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That ward members and neighbourhood teams be provided with 
Highway Inspector contact details and be notified of changes in 
personnel as and when they occur.  
 

3. That clarification be provided outside of the meeting on the 
schedule of rotation for the Multihog so that ward Members can 
be made aware of when programmes of work will take place in 
their wards. 
 

4. That the approach of Members nominating re-surfacing work, as 
part of the neighbourhood working model, be fully endorsed.  
 

5. That, whilst recognising that there is no provision presently, 
consideration be given to developing an ambition for a similar 
approach for Members to nominate footways for re-surfacing 
works. 

 
61.    ACTIVE TRAVEL UPDATE  

 
 Consideration was given to a report which provided an overview and 

update on progress of the Council’s approach to delivery of Active 
Travel measures. It was reported that the new Rotherham Cycling 
Strategy was adopted by the Council in January 2022, which would 
inform development and delivery of active travel schemes in the future. 
Members also noted the current funding schemes and bids planned for 
funding for future schemes.  
 
Members welcomed the update and the approval by Cabinet of the 
Cycling Strategy in January 2022. Enthusiasm was expressed to 
further look at the potential of former railway lines and mineral lines for 
use as cycleways in the borough. Officers indicated that they would be 
happy to investigate any ideas that Members had in mind, although 
provided a caveat that it may not be straightforward to bring these into 
use and gave an example where such lines may cross local authority 
boundaries and the need to engage other authorities may prove more 
problematic. 
 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION- 22/03/22  

 

Responding to a question in respect of low traffic neighbourhoods, it 
was explained that the Council had long encouraged this as part of 
developments and could be witnessed through the use of cul-de-sacs 
and shared access roads where possible. It was acknowledged that 
there were issues in older areas which had not been developed 
according to low traffic neighbourhood principles but officers were 
looking at ways in which this might be achieved in a different way.  
 
Members noted that there had not been a significant response in 
relation to the Cycling Strategy in a number of wards across the 
borough and sought reassurance as to what could be done to improve 
this in future. In response, it was acknowledged that there was a lot of 
work to be done and not just in relation to cycling but to active travel 
more broadly, including walking. It was recognised that there was a 
role for ward Members and the neighbourhoods team at the Council to 
help feed in aspirations from a greater cross section of residents.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the external funding specifications be noted.  
 

62.    ROTHERHAM ALLOTMENTS ALLIANCE REPRESENTATIVE  
 

 Nominations were invited to serve as a representative of the 
Commission on the Rotherham Allotments Alliance.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

1. That Councillor Hughes be appointed to serve as the 
representative of the Improving Places Select Commission on 
the Rotherham Allotments Alliance.  

 
63.    WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 Consideration was given to the work programme update for the 

Improving Places Select Commission, which set out the proposed 
schedule of work for the remainder of the municipal year.  
 
In considering the report, it was noted that the Markets Review would 
not be completed in time for the next meeting in April 2022. A 
successful meeting had taken place on 18 March 2022 and further 
work would be required to challenge practices and procedures 
governing the operation of markets.  
 
It was suggested that a spotlight review on anti-social behavior issues 
should be included in the draft programme of work for the 2022-23 
municipal year.  
 



IMPROVING PLACES SELECT COMMISSION - 22/03/22  
 
 

Resolved:-  
 

1. That the report and schedule of work be noted. 
 

2. That authority be delegated to the Governance Advisor in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair to make changes to the 
scheduled of work as appropriate between meetings, reporting any 
changes back to the next meeting for endorsement. 

 
64.    URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 

the Commission’s consideration.  
 

65.    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- 
 

1. That the next meeting of the Improving Places Select Commission 
will take place on 19 April 2022, commencing at 1.30 p.m. in 
Rotherham Town Hall. 

 
 


